
8182 THE LONDON GAZETTE, 18 DECEMBER, 1931.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1927—continued.

SHEEP-SCAB.

Counties (including all Boroughs
therein*).

ENGLAND.
Cumberland
Lancaster
Kesteven
Oxford
Salop
Stafford ...
Westmorland ... ...

WALES.

Carmarthen

Outbreaks
confirmed.

No.
1
2
3
1
1
2
2

i
1

Counties (including all Boroughs
therein*).

WALES.
Carnarvon ... ...
Denbigh
Flint
Merioneth
Montgomery
Radnor ...

SCOTLAND.
Inverness

TOTAL

Outbreaks
confirmed.

No.
1
4 T
1
2
1
1

3

27

* For convenience Berwick-upon-Tweed is considered to be in Northumberland, Stockport in Cheshire,
and the city of London in the county of London.

SUMMARY OF RETURNS.

Period.

Period 1st to loth December, 1931
{1930

igjig
1928 '.'.'. '.'.'.

Total 1st January, to 15th December, 1931 j
Corresponding f j?2g \

period in \ lgg ;;; ;;; ;

Anthrax.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
 c

on
-

fi
rm

ed
.

No.
18
24
12
28

443
362
417
517

A
ni

m
al

s 
at

ta
ck

ed
.

No.
18
27
13
31

491
409
607
597

Foot-
and-Mouth

Disease.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
 

co
n-

fi
rm

ed
.

No.

1

97
8

36
134

A
ni

m
al

s 
sl

au
g
h
t'r

d
as

 d
is

ea
se

d 
or

 e
x-

po
se

d 
to

 
in

fe
c-

ti
on

.

No.

34

10,257
306

3,448
11,143

Parasitic
Mange.§

O
ut

br
ea

ks
 r

ep
o

rt
ed

by
 

th
e 

L
oc

al
A

u
th

o
ri

ti
es

.

Nb.
5
3
6
9

133
189
195
260

A
ni

m
al

s 
at

ta
ck

ed
.

No.
5
3
6

23

231
284
377
539

Sheep
Scab.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
 

co
n-

fi
rm

ed
.

No.
27
51
78
88

293
439
589
625

Swine
Fever.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
 c

on
-

fi
rm

ed
.

No.
103
91

197
52

1,908
2,331
2,841
1,432

.

S
w

in
e 

sl
au

gh
te

re
d.

No.
57
38

118
26

818
1,043
1,661

723

NOTE.—The figures for the current year are approximate only.
§ Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

NOTE.—The following diseases were eradicated in Great Britain:—Rinderpest (festis Bovina)
in 1877; Fleuro-Pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovurn) in 1898, Sheep Pox (variola
ovium) in 1850; Rabies in 1922; Epizootic Lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) in 1906:
and Glanders (including Farcy) (Malleus) in 1928. Dourine has never existed in Great Britain.

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1925.

Number of Bovine Animals in respect of which Notices of Intended Slaughter issued by
Local Authorities under the Tuberculosis Order of 1925 have been received by the Ministry of
Agriculture and Fisheries during the period 1st to 15th December, 1931.

Counties (including all Boroughs
therein*).

ENGLAND.
Bedford ...
Berks
Buckingham
Cambridge

Isle of Ely
Chester
Cornwall ...
Cumtoerl'and

... ... ...

Number
of Bovine
Animals.

4
3
2

3
64

7
11

Counties (including all Boroughs
therein*).

ENGLAND.
Derby
Devon
Dorset

Essex
Gloucester

Eertfttrd

Number
of Bovine
Animals.

14
1
6

33
63
14
8
7


