DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 to 1927-continued.

SHEEP-SCAB.

Counties (including all Boroughs therein*).				Outbreaks confirmed.	Counties (inc	Outbreaks confirmed.				
ENC	JLANI	—— D.		No.	w	No.				
Cumberland	•••			1	Carnarvon	•••	• . •		1	
Lancaster		•••		2	Denbigh	• • •			4	*
Kesteven	• • •			3	Flint				1	
Oxford	•••		• • •	1	Merioneth		•••		2	
Salop		•••		1	Montgomery	• • •	•••		1	
Stafford			•••	2	Radnor		•••		1	
Westmorland		•••	•••	2						
					sco					
W.	ALES.				Inverness				3	
Anglesey				1						
Carmarthen	•••	•••	•••	1	, ,	P OTAL	•••	•••	27	

^{*} For convenience Berwick-upon-Tweed is considered to be in Northumberland, Stockport in Cheshire, and the city of London in the county of London.

SUMMARY OF RETURNS.

	Ant	Anthrax.		Foot- and-Mouth Disease.		Parasitic Mange.§		Sheep Sw Scab. Fe			
Period.	Outbreaks con- firmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks con- firmed.	Animals slaught'rd as diseased or exposed to infection.	Outbreaks reported by the Local Authorities.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks con- firmed.	Outbreaks con- firmed.	Swine slaughtered.		
Period 1st to 15th December, 1931 Corresponding	No. 18 24 12 28	No. 18 27 13 31	No. — — — 1	No. — — 34	No. Seses	No. 5 3 6 23	No. 27 51 78 86	No. 103 91 197 52	No. 57 38 118 26		
Total 1st January, to 15th December, 1931 Corresponding	443 362 417 517	491 409 507 597	97 8 36 134	10,257 306 3,448 11,143	133 189 195 260	231 284 377 539	293 439 589 625	1,908 2,331 2,841 1,432	818 1,043 1,661 723		

Note.—The figures for the current year are approximate only. § Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

Note.—The following diseases were eradicated in Great Britain:—Rinderpest (Pestis Bovina) in 1877; Pleuro-Pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum) in 1898, Sheep Pox (variola ovium) in 1850; Rabies in 1922; Epizootic Lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) in 1906: and Glanders (including Farcy) (Malleus) in 1928. Dourine has never existed in Great Britain.

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1925.

Number of Bovine Animals in respect of which Notices of Intended Slaughter issued by Local Authorities under the Tuberculosis Order of 1925 have been received by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries during the period 1st to 15th December, 1931.

Counties (including all Boroughs therein*).				Number of Bovine Animals. Counties (including all Boroughs therein*).						Number of Bovine Animals.
					ENGLAND.					
Bedford				4	Derby	•••				14
Berks	•••			3	Devon					1
Buckingham	•••		•••	2	Dorset					6
Cambridge	• • •	•••	•••		Durham			•••		33
Isle of Ely	•••		•••	3	Essex					63
Chester	•••		•••	64	Glouceste	r				14
Cornwall	•••			7	Hereford					8
Cumberland			.,.	11	Hertford			•••		7